Manual de usuario
User’s guide — Manual de Usuario

DJ PARTY SOUND TOWER MW-DJ212LT220




DEAR CUSTOMER

In order to achieve the best performance of your product, please read this instruction
manual carefully before using, and keep it for future reference.

2 CAUTION Q
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT OPEN

Caution: To reduce the risk of electric shock do not open this
device, there are no serviceable parts for customers. Please
refer any maintenance or repair to qualified personnel.

This sign means that there are important
instructions of operation and handling in
the manual that comes with this device.

This sign means the existence of dangerous voltage
inside the unit, which states a risk of electric shock.

NOTE

This unit may be submitted for changes in specifications, characteristics and/or
operation without prior notice to user, in order to continue improving and
developing its technology.

1.Important Notice

Before Use this Speaker
. Read these instructions.
. Keep these instructions.

. Heed all warnings.
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4. Follow all warnings.

5. Do not use this apparatus near water.

6. Clean only with dry cloth.

7. Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the manufacturer's
instructions.

8. Do notinstall near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers,stoves, or other
apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.

9. Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.

10. Unplug this apparatus during lightning Storms or when unused for long periods of time.

11. Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the
apparatus has been damaged in any way. Such as power-supply cord or plug is
damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus
has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

12. Apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing.

MWarning

® Never remove the casing of this apparatus.

® Never lubricate any part of this apparatus.

® Never place this apparatus on other electrical equipment.

® Never look into the laser beam inside this apparatus.

® Make sure that you always have easy access to the power cord, or

adaptor to disconnect the apparatus from the power.

nCaution

e Use of controls or adjustment or performance of procedures other
than herein may resultin hazardous radiation exposure or other
unsafe operation.




Hearing safety

® | isten at a moderate volume.

® Using headphones at a high volume can impair your Hearing.

® Sound can be deceiving. Over time your hearing 'comfort level' adapts to higher
volumes of sound. so after prolonged listening. What sounds 'normal’ can actually
be loud and harmful to your hearing. To guard against this, set your volume to a safe
level before your hearing adapts and leave it there.

To establish a safe volume level:

® Set your volume control at a low setting.

® Slowly increase the sound until you can hear it comfortably and clearly. Without
distortion.

Listen for reasonable periods of time:

® Prolonged exposure to sound, even at normally 'safe’ levels, can also cause hearing
loss.

® Be sure to us your equipment reasonably and take appropriate breaks.

FCC Compliance Statement

Note:This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B

digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide

reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This

equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed

and used in accordance with the instructions,may cause harmful interference to radio

communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occurin a

particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or

television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the

useris encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following

measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

-Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which there
receiver is connected.

-Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance
could void the user's authority to operate the equipment. This device complies with Part15

of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation.

FCC ID: 2A6R4-MWDJ212LT220

Radiation Exposure Statement:

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled
environment.

This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm between
the radiator and your body.

Caution:

Any Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for
compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

This transmitter must not be co-located or operating to conjunction with any other
antenna or transmitter.

2.Your Party Speaker

Introduction

With this unit, you can:

® Enjoy audio from USB storage Devices, and other external device;
® Listen to radio stations.

What's in the box

Check and identify the contents of your package:
® Speaker

® Remote control

® User manual

® Warranty Card

® Aux In Cable

® FM Antenna Cable

® AC Power Cable




Overview of the Top control panel
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1.Standby Button

2.Guitar Volume Adjustment
3.Standby Function Indicator Light
4 AUX Insert Jack

5.Microphone Volume Adjustment
6.USB Insert Jack-1

7.USB Function Button

8.USB Function Indicator Light
9.Bluetooth Function Button
10.Display Window

11. REC Function Indicator Light
12. FM Function Indicator Light
13. AUX Function Indicator Light
14. Function Switching Button

15. Microphone Bass Volume Adjustment
16. Guitar Insert Jack

28. Microphone Insert Jack-1

19. Microphone Echo Volume Adjustment
20. Microphone Insert Jack-2

21. Main Volume Control

22. LED Control Button

29| 31

23.
24.
25.
26.
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31.
32.
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Speaker LED Control Button

LED On/Off Control Button

Bass Strong Push Button

Play/Pause Button

8 modes Selection of Backgroundgound
Repeat Button

Backward Button

Forward Button

Vocal EQ Button

# (Rising tone button)

. Rock EQ Button
34.
35.
36.
37.
. Microphone priority Button
17. Microphone Treble Volume Adjustment 39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44.

Recovery Button
POP EQ Button

b (Falling tone button)
JAZZ EQ Button

NORMAL EQ Button
REC Button<

Music volume control
Previous Track Button
Next Track Button
Mute Button

Overview of the remote control
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.tandby button

. Mute button

. BT function button
. Previous button

. Backward button

. Play /Pause button
. FM function button
. Main Volume +/-

. REC button

. USB function button
. Forward button

. Next button

.AUX function button
.Bass Volume +/-

. Music Volume +/-

. Microphone priority
. Vocal button
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. LED On/Off control button



3.Get started
Connect power
Always follow the instructions in this chapter in sequence.

“Caution

® Risk of product damage! Ensure that the power supply voltage corresponds to the
voltage printed on back or the underside of the unit.

® Risk of electric shock! When you unplug the AC power cord, always pull the plug from
the socket. Never pull the cord.

® Before you connect the AC power cord, make sure that you have completed all other
connections.

Connect the power cable to the wall socket:

Prepare the remote control

To insert the remote control batteries:

1.0pen the battery compartment.

2.Insert 2 x AAA batteries with correct polarity (+/-) as indicated. The 2xAAA battery
notinclude in our products, please purchase from Authorized Seller.

3.Close the battery compartment.

Please Note:

® |f you are not going to use the remote for a long time, remove the batteries.

® Do not use old and new or different type of batteries in combination.

® Batteries contain chemical substances, so they should be disposed of properly.

Turn ON/OFF

1. Connect the AC power cable and plug to the wall socket;

2. Press the "POWER" key on the rear panel and switch "POWER" button to "ON" position’;
3. Press” STANDBY” key on the Top control panel to power on /off the speaker.

Caution:
If you do not use this unit for a while, please Press the "POWER" button on the rear panel and
switch "POWER" button to "OFF" status, and disconnect the AC power of this unit.

4.Play

Basic key play operations
You can control play through following operations.

Key Function

Press STANDBY button to power on or off the speaker

STANDBY

Insert the Aux in cable to AUX jack to connect to the external device

Insert the USB device to USB jack to play music

Turn GUITAR VOL knob to adjust the sound level of guitar

Turn MIC VOL knob to adjust the sound level of microphone

Bluetooth function switching Button

USB function switching Button

Function switching Button ( switch betwwen )

Insert the 6.3 Guitar to the GUITAR jack

Insert the 6.3 wired microphone to the MIC1/MIC2 jack

Turn MIC BASS knob to adjust the bass sound level of microphone

mcBAsS

Turn MIC TREBLE knob to adjust the treble sound level of microphone

MG TREBLE

Turn MIC ECHO knob to adjust the echo sound level of microphone




Turn MAIN VOL knob to adjust the sound level
(This knob controls the sound of all source, means when the speaker H b H b Button

is playing the music and insert the microphone, then you can turn this Press this button to switch to the rising tone when playing music
knob to control the sound level of music and microphone.)

VOCAL Button

voeA Press this button for the weakening of human voice in music

Top & Front Panel Disco Light control button
Press this “LED ” button to switch the different running effect.

Recovery Button
Press this button to switch to recovery when music playing in b orstone

Bass Speaker Light control Button
Press this “ Speaker ” button to switch the different light effect of bass

speaker.
Note: The speaker light color default as random switching when power

on the speaker; and can press this button for the speaker light color select.

Light ON/OFF control Button
Press this “ Off ” button to turn on or off the Top & Front Panel Disco Light
and Bass Speaker Light.

EQ button-ROCK
Press this button to switch to ROCK style when playing music

# Button
Press this button to switch to the falling tone when playing music

MAIN BASS VOL control

Push the MAIN VOL BASS knob to adjust the sound level of bass i i EQ button-POP
Hlm Press this button to switch to POP style when playing music

MIC PRI Button

Selection of background sound Button H||H Press this button to open the microphone priority when using the
There are eight effect to select microphone

EQ button-JAZZ
Press this button to switch to JAZZ style when playing music

Play/Pause Button

REC Button

Repeat Button Press this button to record the music of Bluetooth/FM/Microphone/
There are two repeat model can be selected : one or all. AUX to USB when playing music.

Press one time to open the recording and the music of Bluetooth/
H FM/Microphone/AUX will automatically store in to USB.

Press again to stop the recording and you can play the recorded
music from the USB.

Note: USB music can notrecord to USB.

MUTE Button | rec

1.Press this button for mute function.

C_D 2.Press mute button for about 3 seconds can turn on the voice prompt
function, the display will show “V-ON ”.

3.When the speaker on V-ON mode, press mute button for about 3

seconds can turn off the voice prompt function, the display will

show “ V-OFF ”.

EQ button-NORMAL
) Press this button to switch to NORMAL style when playing music

NORMAL

Backward Button

Forward Button

Music Volume Control
(This rotary music control only control the volume of the music currently
playing, and also you can turn MAIN VOL to increase the volume.)

Press this button to next track

Press this button to previous track




Play from USB

Make sure that the USB storage device containers playable audio contents for
supported formats.

Insert the USB storage device into the “USB " jack on the speaker.

1.Press B3 to switch to USB play, the USB indicator light will light on.

2. Press |4« or PP| key to select.

3. Press Pl key to play or pause.

Important:
USB socket is only for music playing, not support charging.
The MAX memory size of USB:16G

5.Listen to radio
Turn on FM radio stations

® Make sure that you have connected and fully extended the supplied
FM antenna.

1.Insertthe FM Antenna Cable to the FM ANT jack on the rear panel.

2.Press FUNCTION button on the Top Control panel or press FM key on the remote
control to switch to FM mode.

3.0nce switch successfully, the FM indicator light will light on.

4.Press pll key on the Top Control panel or on the remote control to search and
program radio stations automatically.

5.Press 4« /PP to select programmed radio stations.

Ry
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6.Connect with Bluetooth

1. Press $ button on the Top Control panel or press BT button on the remote control or press
FUNCTION button to switch to the BLUETOOTH connect mode, (BLUE) will be displayed
on the screen.

2. Open the Bluetooth on the external device (must have Bluetooth function), and the name
“MW-DJ212LT220"will show on the external device, please try to connect it.

3. Once connected, you can hear a small sound from the speaker.

4.You can use the |4 or PP| key on the Top Control panel to control the tracks of the
external device.

Note: This speaker do not need the password.

7.Connect with AUX Line in

1.Press FUNCTION key on the Top Control panel or press AUX key on the remote control to
switch to the AUX mode,

2.(AUH) will be displayed on the screen and the AUX indicator light will light on if switch
successfully.

3.Connect this speaker to AUX inserting jack and the external device Earphone jack by
provided AUX cable;

4.0nce connected,turn on your external device music

5.You can use |4« or PP| button on the Top control panel to control the tracks of the external
device.

Caution: Please turn off the unit before connect AUX cable in order to avoiding unexpected
noise.
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8.Connect with Wired Microphone

MIC 1 MIC 2
Insert 6.35mm wired microphone to use the microphone function.

MIC BASS MIC TREBLE MIC ECHO

When playing with the wired microphone, please use these knob to adjust the bass / treble /
echo volume of microphone.

MIC VoL

When playing with the wired microphone, please turn these two rotary knob to adjust the
volume of microphone.

MIC PRI

When playing with the wired microphone, please press this MIC PRI to open the
microphone priority.

Important Notes

While using the microphone, avoid being put the microphone opposite the bass of Speaker,
as they may have Whistler Noisy.

To get the best singing performance, keep the micro phone within 5-15cm of the mouth and
ata 45 degree angle.

Caution: Please do not put the microphone directly face to the speaker, it may damage the
speaker.
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9.Product information
Specifications

Amplificador

OQutput power 230W

Input Sensitivity 770mV~2V(x20%)
FM

FMrange 87.5-108MHz

Step 0.1MHz

Parlante

Treble Speaker 3 Inch

Bass Speaker 12 Inch

General information

AC Power 110-240V~ 50/60Hz
Measures (WxHxD)400*302*1150MM
Weight 20.95kg

USB play ability information
Compatible USB storage devices:

® USB flash memory (USB 2.0 or USB 1.1)
® USB flash players(USB 2.0 or USB 1.1)

® Memory cards (requires an additional card reader to work with this apparatus)

Supported for formats:

® USB or memory file format FAT12,FAT16,FAT32(sector size:512 bytes)
® MP3 bitrate (data rate):32-320Kbps and variable bitrate

® Directory nesting up to a maximum of 8 levels

® Number of albums/folders:maximum 99

® Number of tracks/titles:maximum 999

® File name in Unicode UTF8 (maximum length:32 bytes)
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ESTIMADO CLIENTE

Paralograr el mejor rendimiento de su producto, lea atentamente este manual
de instrucciones antes de usarlo y guardelo para futuras referencias.

2 PRECAUCION ﬁ
RIESGO DE SHOCK ELECTRICO, NOABRIR
Precaucion: para reducer el riesgo de shock eléctrico no abra este

dispositivo, no hay partes utilizables para el cliente. Ante algun
inconveniente dirijase a un técnico especializado.

Este icono significa que hay importantes
instrucciones de mantenimiento que el
Usuario debe leer antes de operar la unidad.

Este icono significa la presencia de voltajes
peligrosos dentro de la unidad,
Que representan un riesgo para el Usuario.

NOTA

Esta unidad puede estar sujetas a cambios en las especificaciones, caracteristicas
y/o funcionamiento sin precio aviso del fabricante, con la finalidad de seguir
mejorando el rendimiento de la misma.
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1.Aviso imortante
Antes de usar este parlante

(1). Lea estas instrucciones

(2). Guarde el manual de instrucciones

(3). Tenga cuidado con todas las advertencias

(4). Sigatodas las advertencias

(5). No opere esta unidad cerca del agua.

(6). Limpie con un pafio seco.

(7). No obstruya ninguna abertura de ventilacion. Instalelo de acuerdo a las indicaciones del

fabricante.

(8). No ubique la unidad cerca de Fuente de calor, como radiadores, estufas u otros equipos
que emitan calor (inclusive amplificadores)

(9). Use solo los accesorios incluidos en la caja o especificados por el proveedor.

(10). Desconecte esta unidad durante tormentas eléctricas o cuando no se use durante un
period prolongado de tiempo.

(11). Consulte con un técnico especializado ante un inconveniente.

(12). No exponga la unidad a goteras o salpicaduras de liquidos.

m ADVERTENCIA

® No abra el cerramiento de la unidad.

® No lubrique ninguna de las partes de la unidad.

® No coloque este equipo sobre otro equipo electrénico.

® Nunca observe directamente al laser dentro de la unidad.
Asegurese que el cable de alimentacién tnga siempre facil acceso.
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Seguridad Auditiva

Escuche a un volume moderado

® Escuche a un volumen moderado.
® Usar auriculares a un volumen alto puede dafar su oido.

® El sonido puede ser engafioso. Con el tiempo su nivel de conform auditivo se puede
adaptar a volumenes altos. Escuchar a estos niveles de volumen por prolongado
periodos de tiempo puede dafiar el oido. Para prevenir esto establezca un volumen

adecuado de reproduccion.

Establecer el volumen a un nivel seguro:

® Ponga el parlante a un nivel bajo de volumen

® L entamente comience a incrementar el volumen hasta que escuche comoda y
claramente sin distorciones.

4.Su Torre de Sonido

Introduccion

Con esta unidad usted puede:

® Disfrutar reproduccion de audio desde un dispositivo USB u otros dispositivos
externos.

® Escucharlaradio.

Contenido de la Caja

Controle e identifique el contenido de la caja:
® Parlante

® Control Remoto

® Manual de Usuario

® Tarjeta de garantia

® Cable Auxiliar

® Cable antena FM

® Cable de alimentacion
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Revision del panel superior
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21 23 25
22 24

1.Standby

2.Volumen de Guitarra

3.LED indicador de Standby
4.Entrada Auxiliar

5.Ajuste de volumen de Mic.
6.Entrada USB 1

7.Botén Funcion USB

8.LED Indicador de funciéon USB
9.Botén funcién Bluetooth

10.Pantalla

11. LED indicador de grabacién (REC)
12. LED Indicador de funcion FM

13. LED Indicador de funcién AUX
14.Botdon de cambio de Funcién

15. Ajuste de volumen de Bajos de Micréfono
16. Entrada de Guitarra

17. Ajuste de volumen de agudos de Micréfono
28. Entrada de Microfono 1

19. Ajuste de Eco de Micréfono

20. Entrada de Micréfono 2

21. Control de Volumen Principal

22. Boton de Control de LED

27 |29

23.Botén de Control de LED de Parlante
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44.
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Boton On/Off de LED
Potenciador de Bajos
Reproducir/Pausar

8 sonidos de fondo
Botdn repetir

Botén hacia atras
Botdn hacia adelante
Botdén ecualizador Vocal
# (elevacién de tono)
Ec. ROCK

Botdon Recuperar

Ec. POP

b (disminucion de tono)
Ec. JAZZ

Prioridad de Mic.

Ec. NORMAL

Botén de grabar (REC)
Control de Volumen de Musica
Track Anterior

Track Siguiente

Botén Silenciar




Overview of the remote control
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Standby
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. Silenciar

. Funcion Bluetooth
. Botén Anterior

. Retroceder

. Reproducir/Pausar
.Funcién FM

. Volumen Principal
. Grabar (REC)

10.Funcion USB

11. Adelantar

12. Boton Siguiente

13. Funcién AUX
14.Volumen de Grabes +/-
15. Volumen de Musica +/-
16. Prioridad de Mic.
17.Vocal

18. LED On/Off
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Conectar la Alimentacion

Siga siempre las instrucciones de este manual en secuencia.

Il rrecAuciON

® Riesgo de dafar la unidad. Asegurece de conectar la unidad a una
Fuente de alimentacion con el voltaje adecuado.

® Riesgo de Shock eléctrico. Cuando desconecte la unidad, asegurece
de hacerlo por el conector, nunca tire del cable.

Antes de conectar el cable de alimentacién asegurese que toda la unidad

esta correctamente conectada.

Conecte el Cable de Poder al toma de corrientes:

Prepare el control remote.

Parainserter las baterias en el control remote:

1.Abra el compartimento de las baterias

2.Inserte 2 baterias AAA con la polaridad correcta segun se indica (baterias no incluidas).
3.Cierre el compartimento.

Nota:

® Sino usara el control por un largo period de tiempo, remueva las baterias del mismo.

® No use baterias Viejas y nuevas simultaneamente. Use baterias en las mismas condiciones.

® Las baterias contienen quimicos contaminantes. Deben ser desechadas adecuadamente.
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Encender/Apagar

1. Conecte el cable de alimentacién a un tomacorriente en la pared.

2. Presione el botén ENCENDIDO en el panel posterior para ponerlo en posicién

Encendido.

3. Presione STANDBY en el panel de control superior para encender o apagar el equipo.

Precaucion:

Sino usara esta unidad por un periodo prolongado de tiempo, ponga el switch en el

panel posterior de la unidad, y desconecte el cable de alimentacion.

4.Reproducir

Teclas Basicas de funcionamiento

Gire la PERILLAPRINCIPAL para justar el nivel de volumen.
(Esta perilla controla el nivel de volumen de todas las fuentes de sonido)

Botdn de control de luz de disco superior y frontal
Presionar para encender diferentes efectos de luz.

Botdn de efectos de luz
Presione para alternar entre los distintos efectos de luz.

Encedido/apagado de luz
Presione este boton para encender o apagar el disco luminoso del
panel superior o frontal de la unidad

Tecla

Funcion

STANDBY

Presione STANDBY para encender o apagar el parlante

VOLUMEN PRINCIPAL DE BAJOS
Desplace esta perilla para ajustar en nivel de volumen de bajo

Inserte un cable auxiliary en esta entrada para conectar con un
dispositivo externo

Inserte un dispositivo USB en esta entrada para reproducir su contenido

Seleccion de sonidos de fondo
Hay 8 efectos diferentes para sonidos de fondo

Gire la perilla VOL GUITARRA para ajustar el volumen de la misma.

Gire la perilla VOL MIC para ajustar el volumen del mismo.

Reproducir/Pausar

Switch de funcién Bluetooth

Boton Repetir
Hay 2 modos de repeticiéon: 1y Todos

Boton de funcion USB

FUNCTION

Switch de cambio de funcién

Botdn Silcenciar

1.Presione para silenciar la reproducci ¢ n.

2.Presione durante 3 segundos para encender el aviso de voz. En la
pantalla se mostrara el texto “V-ON”

3.Cuando el modo V-ON esté encendido mantenga presionado
nuevamente por 3 segundos para apagar esta function.

=

GUITAR

Entrada de guitarra de 6.3mm

Retroceder

MIC1  MIC2

Entradas 1y 2 de micr6fonos de 6.3mm

Adelantar

MicBASS

Gire la perillade BAJOS DE MIC para ajustar los bajos de los micréfonos

MIC TREBLE

Gire la perillade AGUDOS DE MIC para ajustar los agudos de los
microfonos

Control de volumen de musica
(Esta perilla solo controla el volumen de la musica, que tambien puede
ser controlado de la perilla maestra.)

MICECHO

Gire la perillade ECOS DE MIC para ajustar el efecto de eco de los
microfonos

Saltar a la siguiente pista

Saltar a la pista anterior
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H R H Botén b
Presione para subir el tono cuando este reproduciendo musica.
VOCAL

H VOCAL H Presione para debilitar el volumen de la voz humana en una

reproduccion de musica.

Recuperar
Presionar para recupear cuando la musica se reproduce en tonob o5,

i : Ec. ROCK
H||H Ezualizacién para musica Rock

Boton #
Presionar para decrecer el tono cuando reproduce musica

Ec. POP
Ecualizacién para musica POP

MIC PRI Button
“||H Press this button to open the microphone priority when using the
¢ microphone

Ec. JAZZ
Ecualizacion para musica JAZZ

Botén Grabar (REC)

Presionar para grabrar musica de una reproduccién Bluetooth/FM/
Micréfono/Aux a un dispositivo USB.

Presione una vez para abrir la grabacién y la reproduccion
automaticamente se guardara en un dispositivo USB.

“||H Presione nuevamente para detener la grabacién y podra reproducir
— la musica almacenada en el dispositivo.

Nota: No puede grabarse musica de una reproduccion USB a un
dispositivo USB

Ec. NORMAL
Ecualizacion de estilo normal

NORMAL|

Reproducir desde USB
Asegurese que el dispositivo USB contiene archivos de format compatible.

Inserte un dispositivo USB en la entrada USB del parlante.
1. Presione &2 para cambiar a modo de reproduccion USB.
2. Presione |¢«q O pP| para seleccionar pista

3. Presione para reproducir o pausar.

Importante:

Los puertos USB son solamente para reproduccién de media, no cuentan con function
de carga.

El tamafio maximo de capacidad compatible es de 16Gb
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5.Escuchar Radio
Encender Radio FM

®Asegurece que la antenna este conectada y correctamente orientada.

(1).Inserte la antenna FM en la entrada de Antena FM en el panel posterior.

(2).Presione el botén FUNCION en el panel de control superior o presione el botén FM en el
control remote para entrar en este modo.

(3).Una vez que cambio exitosamente el modo, se ensendera el indicador FM.

(4).Presione pll en el panel superior de control o en el control remoto para buscary programar
automaticamente estaciones de ratio.

(5).Presione |4« / »P| para seleccionar estaciones programadas.

. =y

[ Mo
[

6.Conectar con Bluetooth

(1). Presione® en el panel de control superior o en el control remoto o FUNCION para alternar
al modo Bluetooth. EI mismo se mostrara en la pantalla.

(2). Abralainterface Bluetooth en su dispositivo externo y busque el nombre
“MW-DJ212LT220" en la lista de dispositivos y seleccionelo.

(3). Una vez conectado podra escuchar sumusica en su parlante.

(4). Puede usar los botones |4« o »P»| en el panel superior de control para controlar la
reproduccion de pistas en su dispositivo externo.

Nota: Esta unidad no requiere password.

7.Conectar con Auxiliar

(1).Presione FUNCION en el panel superior de control o presione AUX en el control remoto
para cambiar a modo auxiliary.

(2).Enla pantalla podra verse el mensaje (AUX) y se encendera el indicador AUX.

(3).Conecte el parlante a un dispositivo externo mediante el cable auxiliary incluido en la caja
del parlante.

(4).Una vez conectado al dispositivo externo, inicie la reproduccién de media en el dispositivo
externo.

(5).Puede usar |4« oPP] en el panel de control superior para controlar la reproduccién de pistas en

el dispositivo externo.
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Precaucion: Asegurece que el dispositivo externo este apagado
antes de conectarlo al parlante.

pEEE @
00O

8.Conectar un micréfono Cableado

MIC 1 MIC 2
Inserte un micréfono cableado con ficha de 6.35mm para usar la funcion Micréfono.

MIC BASS MIC TREBLE MIC ECHO

Cuando use un micréfono cableado, utilice estas perillas para ajustar los grabes, agudos
y el efecto de eco.

MIC VoL
Utilice estas perillas para ajustar el nivel de volumen.

MIC PRI

Finalmente, presione este botdn para abrir la prioridad de micréfono o cerrarla.

Notas

Miesntras use el micréfono, evite colocarlo cerca del parlante para evitar sonido de
distorsién o acople.

To get the best singing performance, keep the micro phone within 5-15cm of the mouth
and at a 45 degree angle.

Precaucion: Colocar el micréfono directamente frente al parlante a corta distancia
puede dafar el parlante.
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9.Informacién de Producto
Especificaciones

Amplificacion

Potencia RMS 230W
Sensibilidad de entrada 770mV(x20%)
FM

Rango 87.5-108MHz
Pasos 0.1MHz
Parlante

Tweeters 3 Inch
Woofers 12 Inch

General information

Alimentacion 110-240V~ 50/60Hz
Measures (WxHxD)400*302*1150MM
Weight 20.95kg

Compatibilidad de reproduccién USB
Compatible con dispositivos:

oUSB flash (USB2.00USB 1.1)
®Reproductores USB flash (USB 2.00 USB 1.1)

®Tarjetas de memoria (Requiere un adaptador extra no incluido en esta unidad)

Formatos compatibles:

®Formato de launidad USB: FAT12, FAT16, FAT32
®Bitrate :32-320Kbps

®Arbol de directorio con un maximo de hasta 8 niveles
®NUumero de albums/carpetas: maximo 99

®Numero de pistas/titulos: maximo 999

®Formato de nombre en UNICODE UTF8: largo maximo 32bytes
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ESTIMADO CLIENTE

Para obter o melhor desempenho desta unidade, leia este manual de instrugdes

cuidadosamente e guarde-o para referéncia futura.

NOTA

Esta unidade pode estar sujeita a alteracdes nas especificacdes, caracteristicas

e/ ouoperagao sem aviso de prego do fabricante, a fim de continuar melhorando

A

CUIDADO ﬁ
RISCO DE CHOQUE ELETRICO, NAO ABRA

Atencgao: para reduzir o risco de choque elétrico ndo abra este
dispositivo, ndo ha pegas utilizaveis pelo cliente. Se vocé tiver
algum problema, entre em contato com um técnico especializado .

Este icone significa a presenca de tensdes perigosas
dentro da unidade,
Isso representa um risco para o usuario.

A\
A

Este icone significa que existem instrugdes de
manutencado importantes que o usuario deve ler
antes de operar a unidade.

seu desempenho.
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1.Aviso imortante

Antes de usar este alto-falante

. Leia estas instrugodes

. Salve o manual de instrugdes

. Cuidado com todos os avisos

. Siga todos os avisos

N&o opere esta unidade perto de agua.

. Limpe com um pano seco.

N O g~ W N -

.Nao bloqueie as aberturas de ventilagao. Instale-o de acordo com as instru¢ées do
fabricante.

8. Nao coloque a unidade perto de fontes de calor, como radiadores, fogdes ou outros
equipamentos que emitam calor (incluindo amplificadores).

9. Use apenas acessorios incluidos na caixa ou especificados pelo fornecedor.

10. Desconecte esta unidade durante tempestades elétricas ou quando néo for usada
por longos periodos de tempo.

11. Consulte um técnico especializado em caso de problema.

12. Nao exponha a unidade a gotas ou respingos de liquidos.

mADVERTENCIA

®No abra el cerramiento de la unidad.

®No lubrique ninguna de las partes de la unidad.

®No coloque este equipo sobre otro equipo electrénico.

®Nunca observe directamente al laser dentro de la unidad.
Asegurese que el cable de alimentacién tnga siempre facil acceso.
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Segurancga auditiva

® Ouga em um volume moderado.

® O uso de fones de ouvido com volume alto pode prejudicar sua audigao.

® O som pode ser enganoso. Com o tempo, seu nivel de conformidade auditiva pode se
adaptar a altos volumes. Ouvir nesses niveis de volume por longos periodos pode

prejudicar sua audigédo. Para evitar isso, defina um volume de reprodugado adequado.

Defina o volume para um nivel seguro:
®Coloque o alto-falante em um nivel de volume baixo
®Comece lentamente a aumentar o volume até ouvir clara e confortavelmente sem

distorgéo.
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2.Sua Torre de Som

Introdugéao

Com esta unidade, vocé pode:

® Desfrute dareproducgéo de audio de um dispositivo USB ou outros
dispositivos externos.

® QOuca o radio.

Conteudo da caixa

Verifique e identifique o contetdo da caixa:

® Alto-falante

® Controle Remoto
® Manual do usuéario
® Cartao de garantia
® Cabo Auxiliar

® cabo de antena FM

® Cabo de alimentacgao
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Revision del panel superior

11 13
1

15
14116

17 19

18 |20

21 23 25 27 29| 31

. Espera

. Volume da guitarra

.LED indicador de espera

Entrada auxiliar

.Ajuste de volume do microfone.
.Entrada USB 1

. Bot&o de fungdo USB

.LED indicador de fungdo USB

. Botéo de fungéo Bluetooth

10. Display

11. LED indicador de gravagao (REC)
12. LED indicador de fungdao FM

13. LED indicador de fungao AUX

14. Botao de mudancga de fungéao

15. Ajuste de volume do baixo do microfone
16. Entrada de guitarra

17.Ajuste do volume dos agudos do microfone
28. Entrada do microfone 1

19. Ajuste de eco do microfone

20. Entrada do microfone 2

21. Controle de volume mestre

22. Botéo de controle LED

© N GONWN
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33|35|37(39 |41 | 43
26 2830 32 34 36 38 40 42 44

23.

24.
25.
26
27.
28.
29.
30
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44.

Botao de controle do LED
do alto-falante

Botdo LED On/ Off

Bass Enhancer

. Reproduzir/ pausar

8 sons de fundo
Botao de repeticao
Botéo Voltar

. Botdo Avancgar

Botao do equalizador vocal
# (aumento do tom)

Ec. ROCK

Botao de recuperacéo

Ec. POP

b (diminuigdo do tom)

Ec. JAZZ

Priogdade do microfone.
Ec. NORMAL

Botédo de gravagéo (REC)

Controle de volume de musica

Faixa anterior
Proxima faixa
Botdo mudo

Overview of the remote control

O __ @
=
® T @

ALX

M. l“ BASS MUSIC—
==

=

LED

moonki’
N

. Espera

. Mudo

. Fungéo Bluetooth

. Botdo anterior

. Voltar

. Reproduzir/ pausar
.Fungédo FM

. Volume Principal

. Registro (REC)

10. Fungdo USB

11. Avangar

12. Botdo Avancar

13. Fungdo AUX

14. Gravar Volume +/-
15. Volume da musica +/-

©oOo~NOOR~WN-=-

16
17
18

16. Prioridade do microfone.

17. Vocal

18. LED ligado / desligado
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3.Iniciar

Conecte a energia
Sempre siga as instru¢cdes neste manual em sequéncia.

Bl cuidado

® Risco de danificar a unidade. Certifique-se de conectar a unidade a uma fonte de
alimentacdo com a tensdo adequada

® Risco de choque elétrico. Ao desconectar a unidade, certifique-se de fazerisso no
conector, nunca puxe pelo cabo.

® Antes de conectar o cabo de alimentacgao, certifique-se de que toda a unidade esta
conectada corretamente.

Conecte o alto-falante a uma tomada.

Prepare o controle remoto.

Parainserir as pilhas no controle remoto:

1. Abra o compartimento da bateria

2. Insira 2 baterias AAA com a polaridade correta conforme indicado
(baterias ndoincluidas).

3. Feche o compartimento.

Observacao:
® Se vocé nao for usar o controle por um longo periodo, remova as baterias do controle.

® Nao use pilhas novas e velhas simultaneamente. Use baterias nas mesmas condic¢des.

® As baterias contém produtos quimicos poluentes. Eles devem ser descartados de
forma adequada.
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Liga e desliga

1. Conecte o cabo de alimentagdo a uma tomada.

2. Pressione o botdo POWER no painel traseiro para coloca-lo na posigédo On.
3. Pressione STANDBY no painel de controle superior para ligar ou desligar.

Cuidado:

Se vocé ndo for usar esta unidade por um longo periodo de tempo, coloque a chave no painel

traseiro da unidade e desconecte o cabo de alimentacéo.

4 .Reproducir

Chaves de operacgao basica

Chave Funcgao

Pressione STANDBY para ligar ou desligar o alto-falante

STANDBY

Insira um cabo auxiliar nesta entrada para conectar a um dispositivo externo

Insira um dispositivo USB nesta entrada para reproduzir seu contetdo

Gire o botdo VOL GUITAR para ajustar o volume da guitarra

Gire o botdo VOL MIC para ajustar o volume do microfone.

Interruptor de fungéo Bluetooth

Botéo de fungcédo USB

Chave de mudanga de fungéo

Entrada de guitarra de 6,3 mm

Entradas 1 e 2 de microfone de 6,3 mm

Gire o botdo MIC BASS para ajustar os graves dos microfones

mcBAsS

Gire o botdo MIC TREBLE para ajustar os agudos dos microfones

MG TREBLE

Gire o botdo MIC ECHO para ajustar o efeito de eco dos microfones

MICECHO
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Gire 0 BOTAO PRINCIPAL para ajustar o nivel de volume.
(Este botdo controla o nivel de volume de todas as fontes de som)

Botao B
Pressione para aumentar o tom ao tocar musica .

Botao de controle da luz do disco superior e frontal
Pressione para ativar diferentes efeitos de luz.

H VOCAL H

VOCAL
Pressione para diminuir o volume da voz humana em uma reprodugéo
de musica .

Botao de efeitos de luz
Pressione para alternar entre os diferentes efeitos de luz .

Recuperar

Pressione para recuperar quando a musica for reproduzida notom b ou #

Luzligada/desligada
Pressione este botédo para ligar ou desligar o botdo luminoso no painel
superior ou frontal da unidade

Py
(o)
o
Py

Ec. ROCK
Equalizagao para musica rock

VOLUME DE BAIXO PRINCIPAL
Gire este botao para ajustar o nivel de volume dos graves

Botao #
Pressione para diminuir o tom ao reproduzir musica

Ec. POP
Equalizacéo para musica POP

Selecionando sons de fundo
Existem 8 efeitos diferentes para sons de fundo

MIC PRI

Botao MIC PRI
Pressione este botédo para abrir a prioridade do microfone ao usar
o microfone

Pausar/reproduzir

Ec. JAZZ
Equalizagdo para musica JAZZ

Botao de repeticao
Existem 2 modos de repeti¢cédo: 1 e todos

Boté&o silenciar

1.Pressione para silenciar a reproducgéo.

2.Pressione por 3 segundos para ativar o prompt de voz. O display
mostrara o texto "V-ON"

3. Quando o modo V-ON estiver ligado, pressione e segure novamente
por 3 segundos para desligar esta funcéo.

REC

Botéo de gravacao (REC)

Pressione para gravar musica da reprodugéo de Bluetooth / FM /
Microfone / Aux para um dispositivo USB.

Pressione uma vez para abrir a gravacgao e a reproducgédo sera salva
automaticamente no dispositivo USB.

Pressione novamente para interromper a gravacéao e reproduzir a
musica armazenada no dispositivo.

Nota: Amusica nao pode ser gravada da reproducado USB para um
dispositivo USB.

Voltar

z
o
2
4
>
z

Ec. NORMAL
EQ de estilo normal

Avancar

Controle de volume de musica
(Este botao controla apenas o volume da musica, que também pode ser
controlado a partir do botdo mestre.)

Pule para a proxima faixa

Pule para a faixa anterior
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Tocarde USB

Certifique-se de que o dispositivo USB contém arquivos de formato compativel.

Insira um dispositivo USB na entrada USB do alto-falante.
1. Aperte &5 para cambiar a modo de reproduccion USB.
2. Aperte |4« o PP para seleccionar pista

3. Aperte pIl parareproducir o pausar.

Importante:

As portas USB sado apenas para reprodugao de midia, ndo tém funcédo de carregamento.
O tamanho da capacidade maxima suportada é 16 Gb

5. Oucgaradio
Ligue oradio FM

® Certifique-se de que a antena esta conectada e orientada corretamente.

1. Insira a antena FM na entrada de antena FM no painel traseiro.

2. Pressione o botdo FUNCTION no painel de controle superior ou pressione o botdo
FM no controle remoto para entrar neste modo.

3. Assim que o modo for alterado com sucesso, o indicador FM acendera.

4. Pressione no painel de controle superior <€ oud»no controle remoto para pesquisar
e programar automaticamente as estagoes.

5. Pressione / para selecionar as estagdes programadas.

@=
Lullin (T n)
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6. Conecte-se com Bluetooth

1.

.Abra a interface Bluetooth no seu dispositivo externo e encontre o nome “MW-DJ212LT220

Pressione no painel de controle superior ou no controle remoto ou FUNCTION para
alternar para o modo Bluetooth. Ele seréa exibido na tela.

na lista de dispositivos e selecione-o.

. Depois de conectado, vocé pode ouvir musica no alto-falante.

4. Vocé pode usar os botdes |¢«q ou pP| no painel de controle superior para controlar a

reproducgéo da trilha em seu dispositivo externo.

Nota: Esta unidade néo requer uma senha.

7.Conecte-se com auxiliar

1.

Pressione FUNCTION no painel de controle superior ou pressione AUX no controle remoto
para alternar para o modo auxiliar.

2. O display mostrara a mensagem (AUX) e o indicador AUX acendera.

3. Conecte o alto-falante a um dispositivo externo usando o cabo auxiliar incluido na caixa do

alto-falante.

. Uma vez conectado ao dispositivo externo, inicie a reprodugao da midia no dispositivo

externo.

. Vocé pode usar ou no painel de controle superior para controlar a reproducéo da trilha no

dispositivo externo.

Cuidado: certifique-se de que o dispositivo externo esteja desligado antes de conectar ao

alto-falante.

EEEET @
0 0 0
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8. Conecte um microfone com fio

MIC 1 MIC 2
Insira um microfone com conector de 6,35 mm para usar a fungao de microfone.

MIC BASS MIC TREBLE MIC ECHO

Ao usar um microfone com fio, use esses botdes para ajustar o efeito de graves, agudos e eco.

MIC VoL

Use esses botdes para ajustar o nivel de volume.

MIC PRI

Finalmente, pressione este botédo para abrir ou fechar a prioridade do microfone.

Notas

Ao usar o microfone, evite coloca-lo préximo ao alto-falante para evitar cortes ou cortes no
som.

Para obter o melhor desempenho de canto, mantenha o microfone a 5-15 cm da boca e em
um angulo de 45 graus.

Cuidado: colocar o microfone diretamente na frente do alto-falante a uma curta distancia
pode danificar o alto-falante.
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9.Informacgédo do produto
Especificagdes

Amplificagao

Poder RMS 230W
Sensibilidade 770mV £20%
FM

Range 87.5-108MHZ
Pasos 0.1MHZ

Caixa de Som

Tweeters 3"

Woofers 127

Informacgéao geral

Alimentagao 100-240V~ 50/60HZ

Dimensdes (AnxPrxAl) 400*302*1150MM

Compatibilidade de reproducédao USB
Compativel com dispositivos:

® Flash USB (USB 2.0 ou USB 1.1)

® Flash players USB (USB 2.0 ou USB 1.1)

® Cartdes de meméoria (requer um adaptador extra ndo incluido nesta unidade)

Formatos suportados:
® Formato da unidade USB: FAT12, FAT16, FAT32
® Taxa de bits: 32-320 Kbps

® Arvore de diretérios com no maximo 8 niveis

NuUmero de albuns / pastas: maximo 99

Numero de faixas / titulos: maximo 999

Formato do nome em UNICODE UTF8: comprimento maximo de 32 bytes
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